the 2020 RWQM in the Fording River and Elk River and to water leaving Kilmarnock Creek to address the
over-prediction of selenium and nitrate concentrations, and thereby improve model performance in terms
of replicating measured instream data.

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to understand how changes to instream sinks affect projected
concentrations of nitrate and selenium. The sensitivity analysis involved reducing instream sinks for
nitrate and selenium by 50% (Table 4-16). This analysis was conducted with a focus on Order Stations
and compliance points. The 2020 RWQM was run with the 20 individual flow realizations and model
output (i.e., individual weekly estimates) was processed to generate temporally-connected monthly
average concentrations for each realization. The resulting monthly datasets were summarized by
calculating P10, P50, and P90 values across the 20 realizations for each future month and each future year.

Table 4-16: Load Reduction Factors Applied in the Fording River and Elk River

Node ID Description

Load Reduction Factor (%)
Nitrate Selenium

2020
RWQM

Sensitivity
Analysis

2020
RWQM

Sensitivity
Analysis

FR_FR2 Fording River upstream of Kilmarnock
Creek - - 15% 7.5%

FR_FR4 Fording River d/s of Swift Creek and u/s
of Cataract Creek - - 15% 7.5%

FR_FRCP1 FRO Compliance Point - - - -

Kilmarnock
Creek

Water travelling from Kilmarnock Creek
to the Fording River mainstem (i.e., sink
applied along the flow paths joining
Kilmarnock Creek to the Fording River)

15% 7.5% 15% 7.5%

LC_FRDSDC Fording River d/s of Dry Creek - - 5% 2.5%
LC_LC5 Fording River d/s Line Creek - - 5% 2.5%
GH_ERC GHO Elk River Compliance Point 35% 17.5% 35% 17.5%
EV_ER4 Elk River u/s Grave Creek 10% 5.0% 10% 5.0%
EV_ER2 Elk River u/s Michel Creek 15% 7.5% 15% 7.5%
EV_ER1 Elk River d/s of Michel Creek 15% 7.5% 15% 7.5%

“-“ = no load reduction; d/s = downstream; FRO = Fording River Operations; GHO = Greenhills Operations; u/s = upstream.;
% = percent.

Projected monthly average concentrations of nitrate and selenium at Order Stations and compliance
points in the Fording River and Elk River with and without a 50% reduction to instream sinks are shown in
Appendix H.

Overall, reducing instream sinks by 50% resulted in an increase to projected concentrations of nitrate and
selenium in the Fording River and the Elk River. Reducing instream sinks by 50% resulted in no change
to projected concentrations during much of the open-water period because instream sinks are applied